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General Information about This Document

Please read this Initial Study. Additional copies of this document are available for review at the
Caltrans district office located at 1976 E. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, Stockton, CA 95205; the
Mariposa County Public Library located at 4978 10t Street, Mariposa, CA 95338; the El Portal
Public Library located at 9670 Rancheria Flat Road, El Portal, CA 95318; and the Red Cloud-
Greeley Hill Branch Public Library located at 10332 Fiske Road, Coulterville, CA 95311.

The document can also be accessed electronically at the following website:
http://www.dot.ca.gov/dist6/environmental/envdocs/d10/

After comments are received from the public and reviewing agencies, Caltrans may

1) give environmental approval to the proposed project, 2) do additional environmental studies,
or 3) abandon the project. If the project is given environmental approval and funding is
appropriated, Caltrans could design and build all or part of the project.

For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in Braille, in large print, on audiocassette, or on
computer disk. To obtain a copy in one of these alternate formats, please call or write to Caltrans, Attn; Janet
Bailey, Northern San Joaquin Valley Management, 1976 E. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Stockton, CA 95205,
(209) 941-1919, or use California Relay Service 1 (800) 735-2929 (TTY), 1 (800) 735-2929 (Voice), or 711.







10-MPA-140-32.2/32.2
10-0Y340

Repair failed slope beneath an 84-inch reinforced concrete pipe culvert adjacent to the eastbound lane on State
Route 140, at post mile 32.2, in Mariposa County.

INITIAL STUDY
with Proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration

Submitted Pursuant to: (State) Division 13, California Public Resources Code

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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Date of Approval Janet Bailey/ Senior Environmental Planner
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Environmental Management Branch
California Department of Transportation
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e Ifyou have any concerns about the project, please send your written comments to Caltrans by the deadline.
Submit comments via U.S. mail to Caltrans at the following address:

Janet Bailey, Senior Environmental Planner

Branch Chief, Northern San Joaquin Valley Environmental Management Branch
California Department of Transportation, District 10

1976 East Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd

Stockton, CA 95205

e  Submit comments via email to: janet.bailey(@dot.ca.gov.

e  Submit comments by the deadline: April 18th, 2016 .






Proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration
Pursuant to: Division 13, Public Resources Code

Project Description

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) proposes to repair a failed
slope beneath an 84-inch reinforced concrete pipe culvert adjacent to the eastbound
lane of State Route 140 at post mile 32.2 in Mariposa County. Construction of a rock-
filled gabion basket wall with stone base support/buttress is the proposed repair
method to repair the failed slope and stop erosion from the culvert at this site.

Determination

This proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration is included to give notice to interested
agencies and the public that it is Caltrans’ intent to adopt a Negative Declaration for
this project. This does not 'on the project is final. This
Mitigated Negative Declar d on comments received by
interested agencies and the

Caltrans has prepared an Initial Study for this project and, pending public review,
expects to determine from this study that the proposed project would not have a
significant effect on the environment for the following reasons.

The proposed project would have no effect on aesthetics; agricultural or rangeland
resources; farmland or timber resources; geology and soils; hazards and hazardous
materials; hydrology and water quality; land use planning; mineral resources; noise or
vibration levels; paleontological features; population and housing; public services;
recreation; traffic levels; pedestrian or bicycle facilities; utility and service systems.

In addition, the proposed project would have no significant adverse effects on Waters
of the United States, limestone salamander, or Mariposa clarkia because the following
avoidance and mitigation measures would reduce potential effects to insignificance:

e The Mariposa clarkia and the limestone salamander would be avoided with pre-construction
botanical surveys, pre-construction environmental awareness training for construction personnel;
presence of an on-site biological monitor during construction, environmentally sensitive area
(ESA) fencing, and established work windows for construction.

e  Mitigation for impacts to Waters of the U.S. would include monetary compensation through an in-
lieu fee program with the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation or other compensatory mitigation
approved by United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) through the 404 permitting
process.

Janet Bailey Date
Branch Chief Northern San Joaquin Valley

Environmental Management Branch

California Department of Transportation






Project Description and Background

Project Title
SR 140 Slope Repair

Project Location
State Route 140, on the eastbound side, at post mile 32.2 in Mariposa County, 2 miles
south of the community of Briceburg, California.
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Project Location Map
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Description of Project

The project proposes to repair the failed slope beneath an 84-inch reinforced concrete
pipe culvert on the eastbound side of State Route (SR) 140 at post mile (PM) 32.2 in
Mariposa County, California. Construction of a rock-filled gabion basket wall with
stone base support is the proposed repair method to restore the failed slope and stop
erosion from the culvert. The gabion wall will be 51 feet high and 9 feet wide at the
keyway base and sit at a 6 degree inclination. The gabion baskets will be connected to
each other with standard tie wire and interlocking fastener and will be anchored to the
ground by keyway. The keyway width is 2 feet deep, 9 feet wide and 50 feet long.
Approximately 1100 cubic yards of material (various- size rocks) will be used to fill
the gabions. Construction personnel would access the channel bottom with a crane
that would be parked on the closed lane above the slope. The gabion basket wall
would be constructed within the State right of way (ROW) in the existing canyon.
Project excavation would be done by pneumatic drill and jackhammer; blasting will
not be needed. The work would require the temporary closure of one lane of SR 140
at PM 32.2. Motorists would be subjected to reversible one-lane traffic control with
flaggers for the estimated 20 days of construction activity required.

Surrounding Lands Uses and Setting

The proposed project lies within Rancheria Creek at PM 32.2 on SR 140, and is
located approximately two miles south of the community of Briceburg, in Mariposa
County. Surrounding land uses within the project vicinity do not include residential,
industrial, or other developments. The proposed project site consists of Rancheria
Creek, an easterly flowing seasonal stream, with vegetation along the downhill
easterly slope consisting of scattered strands of canyon live oak and foothill pine. The
project site along the creek is dry and rocky, with a steep slope and little soil. The
shrub layer consists of sparse cover of poison oak and manzanita. No wetlands are
present.

Other Public Agencies Whose Approval is Required

Agency Permit/Approval Status

California Department of 1602 Lake and Streambed In consultation

Fish and Wildlife Alteration Agreement
. Section 404 of the Clean .
US Army Corps of Engineers " Water Act In consultation
Regional Water Quality 401 Water Quality ,
Control Board Certification In consuitation
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CEQA Environmental Checklist

This checklist identifies physical, biological, social and economic factors that might be affected by
the proposed project. In many cases, background studies performed in connection with the
projects indicated no impacts. A NO IMPACT answer in the last column reflects this
determination. Where a clarifying discussion is needed, the discussion either follows the
applicable section in the checklist or is placed within the body of the environmental document
itself. The words “significant” and “significance” used throughout the following checklist are
related to CEQA—not NEPA~—impacts. The questions in this form are intended to encourage the
thoughtful assessment of impacts and do not represent thresholds of significance.

Potentially Less Than  Less Than No
Significant Significant  Significant Impact
Impact with Impact

Mitigation

. AESTHETICS: Would the project:

a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?

X

b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not
limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within
a state scenic highway?

¢) Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality
of the site and its surroundings?

X

d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

OO O O
OO O O
OO O O

X

X

Il. AGRICULTURE AND FOREST RESOURCES: In
determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are
significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the
California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment
Model (1997) prepared by the California Department of
Conservation as an optional model to use in assessing impacts
on agriculture and farmiand. In determining whether impacts to
forest resources, including timberland, are significant
environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information
compiled by the California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land,
including the Forest and Range Assessment Project, Forest
Legacy Assessment Project, and the forest carbon
measurement methodology provided in Forest Protocols
adopted by the California Air Resources Board.

Would the project:

a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of

Statewide Importance (Farmiand), as shown on the maps

prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring D {:l [:] }X{
Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural

use?
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b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a
Williamson Act contract?

¢) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest
land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)),
timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section 4526),
or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by
Government Code section 51104(g))?

d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land
to non-forest use?

e) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due
to their location or nature, could result in conversion of
Farmland, to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to
non-forest use?

lil. AIR QUALITY: Where available, the significance criteria
established by the applicable air quality management or air
pollution control district may be relied upon to make the
following determinations. Would the project:

a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air
quality plan?

b) Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to
an existing or projected air quality violation?

¢) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any
criteria pollutant for which the project region is non- attainment
under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard
(including releasing emissions which exceed quantitative
thresholds for ozone precursors)?

d) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial poliutant
concentrations?

e) Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of
people?

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES: Would the project:

a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through
habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate,
sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans,
policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish
and Wildiife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?

Explanation: Mariposa clarkia is known to be present in the vicinity of the project site, in addition to its habitat being

Potentially
Significant
Impact

]

[

L]

L]

Less Than
Significant
with
Mitigation

]

L]

[

L]

Less Than
Significant
Impact

L]

[]

]

X

present on-site (Natural Environment Study, 2016). See Additional Explanations section following checklist.
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b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or

other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional
plans, policies, and regulations or by the California Department
of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

[]

Less Than
Significant

with

Mitigation

]

Less Than
Significant
Impact

X

No
Impact

]

Explanation: Suitable habitat for the limestone salamander is present northwest of the project site and the species is
known to exist within the vicinity of the project. (Natural Environment Study, 2016). See Additional Explanations section

following. checklist.

c) Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected
wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act
(including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, efc.)
through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other
means?

d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native
resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established
native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use
of native wildlife nursery sites?

e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting
biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or
ordinance?

f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or
other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation
plan?

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES: Would the project:

a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a
historical resource as defined in §15064.5?

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an
archaeological resource pursuant to §15064.5?

¢) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological
resource or site or unique geologic feature?

d) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside
of formal cemeteries?

VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS: Would the project:

a) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse
effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:

i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the
most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued
by the State Geologist for the area or based on other substantial
evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and
Geology Special Publication 427

ii} Strong seismic ground shaking?

]

I I T A

]

L]
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iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?
iv) Landslides?
b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?

¢) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that
would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially
result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence,
liquefaction or collapse?

d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of
the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to
life or property?

e) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of
septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where
sewers are not available for the disposal of waste water?

Vil. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS: Would the project:

a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or
indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the
environment?

b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or reguiation adopted
for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

Potentially Less Than  Less Than No
Significant Significant  Significant Impact
Impact with Impact

Mitigation

[

X

O O
X X

O 0o

[
[]
L]

X

L]
]
[]
X

]
[]
[]
X

While Caltrans has included this good faith effort in
order to provide the public and decision-makers as
much information as possible about the project, it is
Caltrans’ determination that in the absence of further
regulatory or scientific information related to
greenhouse gas emissions and CEQA significance, it
is too speculative to make a significance
determination regarding the project’s direct and
indirect impact with respect to climate change.
Caltrans does remain firmly committed to
implementing measures to help reduce the potential
effects of the project.
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Viii. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Would the
project:

a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous
materials?

b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions
involving the release of hazardous materials into the
environment?

c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely
hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter
mile of an existing or proposed school?

d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous

materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section
65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to
the public or the environment?

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where
such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public
airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety
hazard for people residing or working in the project area?

f) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the
project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in
the project area?

g) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an
adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation
plan?

h) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury
or death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are
adjacent to urbanized areas or where residences are intermixed
with wildlands?

IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY: Would the project:

a) Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge
requirements?

b) Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere
substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would
be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local
groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of pre-existing
nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support
existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been
granted)?

Potentially
Significant
Impact
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c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or
area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream
or river, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or
siltation on- or off-site?

d) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or
area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream
or river, or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface
runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- or off-site?

e) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the
capacity of existing or planned storm water drainage systems or
provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?

f) Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?

g) Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as
mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Fiood
Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map?

h) Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which
would impede or redirect flood flows?

i} Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury
or death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the
failure of a levee or dam?

j) inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?

X. LAND USE AND PLANNING: Would the project:

a) Physically divide an established community?

b)Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation
of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not
limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program,
or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or
mitigating an environmental effect?

¢) Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or
natural community conservation plan?

XI. MINERAL RESOURCES: Would the project:

a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource
that would be of value to the region and the residents of the
state?

b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally important mineral
resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan,
specific plan or other land use plan?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

L]

0O

I I R N R

[

SR 140 Slope Repaire 9

Less Than
Significant
with

Mitigation

L]

0 O

I I I

]

Less Than
Significant
Impact

[l

O

I I

L]

No
Impact

X X

X X

X

X



Potentially lLess Than  Less Than No
Significant Significant  Significant Impact
Impact with Impact

Mitigation

Xil. NOISE: Would the project result in:

a) Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in
excess of standards established in the local general plan or
noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?

X

b) Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive
groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?

¢) A substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in
the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?

X

d) A substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise
levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the
project?

0 O O O

O O 0o 0O

I T R I
X

X

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where

such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public l:l
airport or public use airport, would the project expose people

residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels?

[
[
X

f) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the

project expose people residing or working in the project area to L__I D [:] K{
excessive noise levels?

Xill. POPULATION AND HOUSING: Would the project:

a) Induce substantial population growth in an area, either

directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) D [:] [:I &
or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other

infrastructure)?

b) Displace substantial numbers of existing housing,
necessitating the construction of replacement housing E] |:] [:I }X{
elsewhere?

¢) Displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the
construction of replacement housing elsewhere?

[]
L]
[
X

XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES:

a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical

impacts associated with the provision of new or physically

altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically

altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could

cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain D D [:]
acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance

objectives for any of the public services:
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Fire protection?

Police protection?
Schools?
Parks?

Other public facilities?

XV. RECREATION:

a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood
and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that
substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be
accelerated?

b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the
construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might
have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC: Would the project:

a) Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy
establishing measures of effectiveness for the performance of
the circulation system, taking into account all modes of
transportation including mass transit and non-motorized travel
and relevant components of the circulation system, including but
not limited to intersections, streets, highways and freeways,
pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass transit?

b) Conflict with an applicable congestion management program,
including, but not limited to level of service standards and travel
demand measures, or other standards established by the county
congestion management agency for designated roads or
highways?

¢) Result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an
increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in
substantial safety risks?

d) Substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g.,
sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses
(e.g., farm equipment)?

€) Result in inadequate emergency access?

f) Conflict with adopted policies, plans or programs regarding
public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or otherwise
decrease the performance or safety of such facilities?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

OO0 O

]

I N R I B
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XVIL. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS: Would the project:

a) Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable
Regional Water Quality Control Board?

b) Require or result in the construction of new water or
wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities,
the construction of which could cause significant environmental
effects?

¢) Require or result in the construction of new storm water
drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the
construction of which could cause significant environmental
effects?

d) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project
from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or
expanded entitlements needed?

e) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment
provider which serves or may serve the project that it has
adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in
addition to the provider’s existing commitments?

f) Be served by a tandfill with sufficient permitied capacity to
accommodate the project’s solid waste disposal needs?

g) Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regutations
related to solid waste?

XVIil. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

a) Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of
the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or
wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below
self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal
community, substantially reduce the number or restrict the range
of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important
examples of the major periods of California history or
prehistory?

b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited,
but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable”
means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable
when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the
effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable
future projects)?

¢) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause
substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or
indirectly?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

[
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Additional Explanations for Questions in the Impacts Checklist

1V. Biological Resources (checklist questions a and b)

Mariposa Clarkia

Affected Environment

According to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife’s California Natural
Diversity Database (CNDDB), Mariposa clarkia is a Sierra Nevada plant species
identified present only in from Mariposa and Tuolumne counties. It is known to occur
in the Merced River Canyon along the south fork of the Merced River, in the main
stem of the river to Briceburg, and up Bear Creek from Briceburg to Midpines.
Mariposa clarkia was not observed on-site but is known to exist nearby; suitable
habitat is present on-site (Natural Environmental Study, 2016).

Environmental Consequences

Due to the limited footprint and the short construction timeframe anticipated for the
project (approximately 20 days), impacts to the Mariposa clarkia are anticipated to be
avoided.

Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures

Botanical surveys would be required prior to construction activities and during the
appropriate blooming period for Mariposa clarkia, (May through July). If the species
is found to be present on or adjacent to the site, environmentally sensitive area (ESA)
fencing in the form of five foot orange plastic mesh would be erected so construction
crews can avoid the plants. If Mariposa clarkia is observed during construction and
cannot be avoided, coordination with California Department of Fish and Wildlife will
be initiated to identify potential minimization and mitigation efforts.

Limestone Salamander

Affected Environment

The limestone salamander species has been found only along the Merced River
drainage in Mariposa County (Natural Environment Study, 2016). They are active
and above ground during rainy months (fall through $spring typically) and become
inactive during the dry, hot months. According to the CNDDB, limestone salamander
is known to be present within the vicinity of the project site. The northwest end of the
project area is considered to be suitable limestone salamander habitat.

Environmental Consequences

Due to the limited footprint and the short construction timeframe anticipated for the
project (approximately 20 days), impacts to the limestone salamander are anticipated
to be avoided.
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Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures

Construction work will only be allowed during the limestone salamander’s inactive
season (April to November). ESA fencing in the form of five-foot orange plastic
mesh, as well as salamander protection exclusionary fencing in the form of 24- inch
sheet metal would be erected to mark the area northwest of the concrete culvert apron
adjacent to limestone salamander habitat. A biological monitor will be onsite during
active construction to inspect the worksite and all exclusionary fencing. All ground
disturbing activities within 100 feet will cease if a limestone salamander is detected in
an active construction site until the animal can be safely removed from the area
according to an agreed upon salvage plan.

Wetlands and Other Waters of the U.S.

Affected Environment

Rancheria Creek is a seasonal stream with no wetland habitat present. The creek
originates west of the project and flows eastward, draining into Bear Creek, which
connects to the Merced River, a designated Wild and Scenic River.

Environmental Consequences

The project will have less than significant impact to Waters of the United States
(WOUS) as existing flow from the culvert apron will continue over the gabion wall.
Approximately 1100 cubic yards of permanent material (rock) would be needed to
construct the rock-filled gabion basket wall. Temporary impacts to WOUS would be
approximately the area of the base of the gabion wall and along its length.

Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures

Avoidance and minimization measures would be addressed in the required permits
and would be implemented during construction activities. The following permits
would be required for the proposed project:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit
A Section 404 permit would be required for the discharge of fill material into
Rancheria Creek.

Regional Water Quality Control Board Section 401 Certification
A Section 401 Certification would be needed to satisfy the general conditions of the
Unites States Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 permit.

California Department of Fish and Wildlife 1602 Lake or Streambed Alteration
Agreement

Pursuant to Section 1602 of the California Fish and Wildlife Code, a Streambed
Alteration Agreement from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife, for work
in the bed and on the bank of Rancheria Creek.
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Migratory Birds

Trees or shrubs may require trimming in order for construction equipment on the
roadway to access the culvert base at the footing. If tree trimming is needed during
nesting season (February 15™ through September 1), a Caltrans biologist would
survey for the presence of nesting activity and clear the site prior to construction.
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Appendix A List of Technical Studies

Natural Environment Study, Minimal Impacts, 2016
Scenic Route Evaluation, 2016

Hazardous Waste Initial Site Assessment, 2016

Air, Noise, and Water Technical Study, 2015
Paleontological Identification Report, 2015

Cultural Resources Technical Study, 2015
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Appendix B

Biological Resources Map
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Appendix C Photographs
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Appendix D Comments and Responses

This appendix contains the comments received during the public circulation and
comment period from to . A Caltrans response follows each
comment presented.

Comment from
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Response to Comment from

Thank you for your comments on the project.
Response to comment 1:

Response to comment 2:
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